
The 63rd Mug Race, 7 May 2016 
Perpetual Trophies 

  
The Mug Cup First boat to finish (line honors) Eric Roberts, Dream On, RC 30 

 
Ed Burroughs Trophy  
 

First boat to finish overall corrected time. 
 

Tom Davis, Ghost, Cal 9.2 
 

Commodore’s Trophy First Rudder Club boat to finish corrected 
time. 

Tom Davis, Ghost, Cal 9.2 
 

Palatka Chamber of 
Commerce Trophy 

First multihull cruiser to finish corrected 
time. 

Vincent Barre, Juliena 2, Astus Trimaran 

Sullivan E. Howard Trophy First Portsmouth Monohull class boat to 
finish corrected time. 

Scott Tillema, Sonic Restaurant, C Scow 
 

Archie Markland Trophy First Portsmouth Offshore class  to finish 
corrected time. 

Tom Davis, Ghost, Cal 9.2 
 

Bobbie Lee Johnson Trophy First all-female crewed boat to finish 
corrected time. 

Collen Brew, Hobie 18 
 

Youngest Sailor Trophy First boat to finish with skipper and all crew 
under the age of 19 

No eligible boats entered 

Colin MacKenzie Trophy First Putnam County resident to finish 
(registered PIC) corrected time. 

James Keeley III, Fawn Liebowitz, Kiwi 
Miniton 

Corinthian Trophy Last boat to finish Ed Sims, Point Blank, Hunter 23 
 

Sportsman’s Trophy Best sportsman, exemplary race behavior Brian and Mike Mracheck 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



NAME MODEL CLUB_NAME FLEET DIVISION DPN Mod DPN ADJTD Finish time Elapsed 
Time

Corrected 
Time Finish

Position 
OA

Mid Cus 
Corrected

Tom Davis Cal 9.2MDK Rudder Club Cruiser Spinnaker CSA 1.000 84.2 18:09:26 09:39:26 11:28:10 1 07:08:25
SCOTT TILLEMA C scow Missouri Yacht Club Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSA 1.000 79.1 17:37:33 09:07:33 11:32:14 2 07:33:06
Vincent Barre 20.2 Rudder CLub Multihull Cruiser Spinnaker MHCSA 1.000 84.7 18:18:17 09:48:17 11:34:33 3 07:31:37
John Lamport Catalina 22 Sun & Fun YC Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB 1.000 96.3 19:39:56 11:09:56 11:35:40 4 07:44:32
Andy Forrest Precision 23 Lake Monroe Sailing Association Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC 1.010 97.0 19:50:50 11:20:50 11:42:11 5 08:06:05
David Ellis Raider Frankenboat Gulfport Yacht Club, Florida Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSA 1.000 89.5 18:59:56 10:29:56 11:43:50 6 07:34:56
Ed Sims HTR 23 Ocala Sailing Club Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC 1.010 97.2 19:59:08 11:29:08 11:49:16 7 07:48:49
Joe Waters 236 csc Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA 1.010 86.0 18:41:18 10:11:18 11:51:13 8 07:36:16
James Keeley III Miniton Rat island Cruiser Spinnaker CSB 1.000 90.8 19:18:09 10:48:09 11:53:49 9 07:47:37
Rich Brew RC27 rudder club Multihull Spinnaker MHSA 1.000 56.0 15:10:12 06:40:12 11:54:39 10 08:13:43
Eric Roberts RC 30 Tequesta Yacht Club Multihull Spinnaker MHSA 1.000 55.6 15:07:29 06:37:29 11:54:54 11 08:13:28
David Moring Flying Scot Lake Eustis Sailing Club Monohull Spinnaker MNS 1.000 89.6 19:10:41 10:40:41 11:55:03 12 07:47:48
Nelson Wright catamaran none Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSC 1.000 76.2 17:36:22 09:06:22 11:57:01 13 07:25:23
Terry Warren Buccaneer 18 LMSA Monohull Spinnaker MNS 1.000 86.9 19:00:29 10:30:29 12:05:32 14 07:54:41
Mark Baker 5.5 so Halifax Sailing Association Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSA 0.995 66.7 16:36:12 08:06:12 12:09:19 15 07:59:46
Carl Geyer Flying Scot Rudder Club Monohull Spinnaker MNS 1.000 89.6 19:32:06 11:02:06 12:18:57 16 08:13:03
Monte Stamper C‐Scow LESC Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSA 1.000 79.1 18:22:26 09:52:26 12:28:58 17 08:12:43
Al Graham Center board Rudder club Monohull Spinnaker MNS 1.000 89.6 19:42:56 11:12:56 12:31:02 18 08:27:11
David Ingram C2 Clermont Sailing Club Multihull Spinnaker MHSA 1.000 62.4 16:25:49 07:55:49 12:42:32 19 08:15:45
Raymond GreshamHolder 20 WPYC Cruiser Spinnaker CSA 0.965 82.8 19:05:49 10:35:49 12:47:55 20 08:18:06
Ralph Cole 6.1 Coastal Watersports Multihull Spinnaker MHSB 0.960 62.4 16:35:07 08:05:07 12:57:26 21 08:22:43
Dave Dunn F‐16 Halifax Sailing Association Multihull Spinnaker MHSA 1.000 63.0 16:39:47 08:09:47 12:57:26 22 08:31:00
Adam Norwood Antrim 27 Rudder Club of Jacksonville Cruiser Spinnaker CSA 1.000 69.6 17:32:27 09:02:27 12:59:23 23 07:59:32
Steve Gaudet 100 (8.4M sail/Rig) Rudder Club Monohull Spinnaker MNS 1.000 85.2 19:35:54 11:05:54 13:01:34 24 08:33:39
colleen brew Hobie 18 RC Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSB 1.000 71.4 17:51:55 09:21:55 13:07:00 25 08:22:42
hans geissler 5 meter tampa bay cat sailor Multihull Spinnaker MHSB 0.955 72.7 18:09:22 09:39:22 13:17:02 26 08:11:49
Matt Morris 18 Rogue Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSB 1.000 71.4 18:09:30 09:39:30 13:31:37 27 08:21:52

Kim Brew Hobie 18 rudder club Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSB 1.000 71.4 18:10:12 09:40:12 13:32:36 28 08:19:38

john drew 20 rudder club Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSA 1.000 65.0 17:29:29 08:59:29 13:49:58 29 08:53:12
Jim Edens multihull Ocala Sailing Club Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSA 1.000 62.6 17:13:06 08:43:06 13:55:37 30 08:39:21
HOWARD McLean Inter18 none Multihull Spinnaker MHSB 1.000 64.6 17:34:07 09:04:07 14:02:17 31 08:45:26
Boris Kautsky Hobie 17 Sport The Rudder Club of Jacksonville Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSC 1.000 74.5 19:13:51 10:43:51 14:24:14 32 09:11:27
Richard Rayburn H21 SE LMSA Multihull Spinnaker MHSB 0.960 64.3 18:09:07 09:39:07 15:00:22 33 09:10:57
Michael Mysicka 18 HSA Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSC 1.000 74.8 19:50:46 11:20:46 15:10:07 34 09:46:47
Jim Maedel Hobie Fox F20 The Rudder Club Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSA 1.020 61.6 18:05:49 09:35:49 15:34:39 35 09:27:11
Doug Tew Hobie18 St Martin Yacht Club Multihull Spinnaker MHSB 0.970 69.2 19:29:21 10:59:21 15:52:25 36 10:34:15
david boland multi hull rudder club Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSB 0.960 68.5 19:29:31 10:59:31 16:02:11 37 10:33:55
david wallace nacra 6.0 st simons surf sailors Multihull Spinnaker MHSA 0.960 60.1 18:45:59 10:15:59 17:05:00 38 09:08:02
David Jones sloop none Cruiser Spinnaker CSA 1.000 74.5 DNF 11:33:16
Louis Savoldy Sport none Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB 0.970 93.4 DNF 10:54:33

John Spierre Oceanis 281 RC NFCC Cruiser Spinnaker CSB 1.000 88.0 DNF 11:25:39
Rusty Creighton 27 None Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC 1.049 97.5 DNF 10:31:59
roger dowdy venture 23 none Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD 1.010 106.9 DNF 09:39:40
Laurence Harringto22 Titusville sailing club Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB 1.000 96.3 DNF 08:17:48
Carol Porter Catalina 27 none Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA 1.010 88.3 DNF 11:14:06
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Marty Hatchett San Juan 21 Lake Monroe Sailing Assoc. Cruiser Spinnaker CSB 1.000 94.7 RET 10:14:09
William Walker 5.7 none Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSC 0.985 72.1 RET
Charles Gillikin Colgate 26 none Cruiser Spinnaker CSA 1.000 82.5 DNC
Philip Styne Pulse 600 none Multihull Spinnaker MHSA 1.000 63.0 DNC
jefferey Bullock West Wight Potter P n/a Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD 1.030 142.3 RET
Kelly Green HOBIE 21SE SARASOTA SAIL SQUADRON Multihull Spinnaker MHSB 0.942 63.1 DNC
John Gill Eagle Halifax Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD 1.035 113.2 DNC
Michael Sullivan Newport 28  MKII None Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA 1.010 92.1 DNF 09:07:14
Scott Loesel 49er Sabal Pines Monohull Spinnaker MNS 1.000 68.2 RET
Brian Mrachek 16 Daysailer None Monohull Spinnaker MNS 1.009 98.0 DNF 10:47:53
Ervin Zimmerman 22 N/A Cruiser Spinnaker CSB 1.000 94.7 RET 09:34:05
Clay Heinz 7.9 Ortega Cruiser Spinnaker CSA 1.000 81.0 RET
Charles Olden San Juan 23 None Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC 1.010 99.4 RET
Roy Zimmer Day sailor None Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSB 1.000 99.4 DNC
joseph nordin sloop na Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB 1.010 95.3 RET
Tibor Kormanyos D26 The Rudder Club Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB 1.010 93.5 DNC
Barney Salzberg Montgomery 17 US Sailing Center Martin County Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD 1.035 107.7 Ret
Richard Condit 18.5 none Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC 1.010 100.2 RET 10:32:54
Charles Henshaw Typhoon WeekenderNone Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD 1.010 107.8 RET 09:07:10
AyoLane Halusky Privateer 26' N/A Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD 1.010 102.5 RET
WILLIAM CHARLES LIDO 14 NO Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSB 1.010 99.9 DNC
Skip Reasonover 25.5 Rudder Club Cruiser Spinnaker CSB 1.000 92.0 RET 09:25:08
Richard Palumbo 25.5 Rudder Club Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB 1.045 96.1 RET 10:32:30
Rod DemontmorenMerit‐25 The Rudder Club Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA 1.010 83.7 RET
Joel Hurley Sunfish Halifax Sailing Association Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSB 1.000 99.6 RET 08:08:54
Steve Manis Apollo 16 None Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSA 1.000 92.4 DNC
Trevor Johnson Laser HSA Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSA 1.000 91.1 RET 09:01:15
Walter Thompson 26.5 NFCC Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA 1.010 87.1 RET
Casey McKnight FreeSpirit n/a Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC 1.010 98.5 RET
Milton Hartman 28 Jacksonville Power Squadron Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA 1.010 91.5 RET
John North P‐23 Lake Monroe Sailing Assoc. Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC 1.010 97.0 RET 08:12:11
joe smith 26 ratt island Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB 1.009 94.2 RET
Bill Frazier 7.2 rUDDER cLUB Cruiser Spinnaker CSB 1.000 96.2 RET
thomas holland express 27 Rudder Club Cruiser Spinnaker CSA 1.000 68.3 RET
Karen McLarty HSA Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSB 1.000 99.6 RET
Robert Wetmore 5.5 SL Gulf Port Yacht Club Florida Multihull Spinnaker MHSB 0.960 64.3 RET 09:06:18



NAME MANUFACTURER MODEL FLEET SUB_CLASS Bow # Finish time Corrected 
Time

Div 
Finish

MC Time MC 
Corrected

Joe Waters Mirage 236 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA JV 18:41:18 11:51:13 1 15:02:10 07:36:16
Michael Sullivan Capital Yachts Newport 28  MKII Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA AS DNF 2 16:54:04 09:07:14
Carol Porter Catalina Catalina 27 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA GO RET 3 18:25:03 11:14:06
Rod Demontmorency Merit Merit‐25 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA GL RET RET
Walter Thompson Hunter 26.5 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA GR RET RET
Milton Hartman Cape Dory 28 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSA GW RET RET

John Lamport Catalina Yatchs Catalina 22 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB AV 19:39:56 11:35:40 1 15:57:21 07:44:32
Laurence Harrington Catalina 22 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB GM 2 16:29:23 08:17:48
Richard Palumbo Hunter 25.5 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB GK RET 3 18:37:50 10:32:30
Louis Savoldy Catalina Sport Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB A8 4 18:41:25 10:54:33
joseph nordin erickson sloop Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB LC RET RET
Tibor Kormanyos MacGregor D26 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB MP DNC DNC
joe smith c.c. 26 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSB GY RET RET

Andy Forrest Precision Precision 23 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC AE 19:50:50 11:42:11 1 16:21:18 08:06:05
Ed Sims Hunter HTR 23 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC JR 19:59:08 11:49:16 2 16:05:31 07:48:49
John North Precision P‐23 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC GX RET 3 16:27:13 08:12:11
Rusty Creighton Com‐Pac 27 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC GA 4 18:46:20 10:31:59
Richard Condit Hunter 18.5 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC AW RET 5 19:04:07 10:32:54
Charles Olden Clark San Juan 23 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC CV RET RET
Casey McKnight Irwin FreeSpirit Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSC GV RET RET

Charles Henshaw Cape Dory Typhoon Weekender Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD NH RET 1 18:19:40 09:07:10
roger dowdy macgregor venture 23 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD GE 2 18:49:25 09:39:40
jefferey Bullock International MarinWest Wight Potter P15 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD AH RET RET
John Gill Herreshoff Eagle Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD AN DNC DNC
Barney Salzberg Nor' Sea Yachts Montgomery 17 Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD KW Ret RET
AyoLane Halusky Kenner Privateer Privateer 26' Cruiser Non Spinnaker CNSD GB RET RET

Tom Davis Cal Cal 9.2MDK Cruiser Spinnaker CSA MV 18:09:26 11:28:10 1 14:30:44 07:08:25
Raymond Gresham Vagabond Holder 20 Cruiser Spinnaker CSA GG 19:05:49 12:47:55 2 15:22:25 08:18:06
Adam Norwood Ultimate Antrim 27 Cruiser Spinnaker CSA LA 17:32:27 12:59:23 3 14:03:45 07:59:32
David Jones Olson sloop Cruiser Spinnaker CSA JD 4 17:06:29 11:33:16
Charles Gillikin Precision Boat Wor Colgate 26 Cruiser Spinnaker CSA AB DNC DNC
Clay Heinz S2 7.9 Cruiser Spinnaker CSA AZ RET RET

Cruiser Non Spinnaker A

Cruiser Non Spinnaker B

Cruiser Non Spinnaker C

Cruiser Non Spinnaker D

Cruiser Spinnaker A



thomas holland express express 27 Cruiser Spinnaker CSA VE RET RET

James Keeley III Kiwi Miniton Cruiser Spinnaker CSB GT 19:18:09 11:53:49 1 15:34:36 07:47:37
Skip Reasonover Hunter 25.5 Cruiser Spinnaker CSB GH RET 2 17:09:55 09:25:08
Ervin Zimmerman Catalina 22 Cruiser Spinnaker CSB CB RET 3 17:33:39 09:34:05
Marty Hatchett CLARK San Juan 21 Cruiser Spinnaker CSB GJ RET 4 18:11:36 10:14:09
John Spierre Beneteau Oceanis 281 Cruiser Spinnaker CSB A9 5 18:33:22 11:25:39
Bill Frazier S2 7.2 Cruiser Spinnaker CSB VA RET RET

SCOTT TILLEMA Melges C scow Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSA AQ 17:37:33 11:32:14 1 14:28:24 07:33:06

David Ellis Johannsen Boat WoRaider Frankenboat Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSA AA 18:59:56 11:43:50 2 15:17:10 07:34:56
Monte Stamper Johnson C‐Scow Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSA AY 18:22:26 12:28:58 3 14:59:44 08:12:43
Trevor Johnson Laser Performance Laser Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSA GQ RET 4 16:43:05 09:01:15
Steve Manis AMF Apollo 16 Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSA GS DNC DNC

Joel Hurley Vanguard Sunfish Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSB GN RET 1 16:36:57 08:08:54
Roy Zimmer Capri Day sailor Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSB FV DNC DNC
WILLIAM CHARLES WIRSW.D.SCHOCK CORP LIDO 14 Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSB GF DNC DNC
Karen McLarty Sunfish Monohull Non Spinnaker MNNSB VF RET RET

David Moring CustomFlex Flying Scot Monohull Spinnaker MNS VH 19:10:41 11:55:03 1 15:29:09 07:47:48
Terry Warren Buccaneer 18 Monohull Spinnaker MNS ND 19:00:29 12:05:32 2 15:22:30 07:54:41
Carl Geyer Flying Scot Flying Scot Monohull Spinnaker MNS FQ 19:32:06 12:18:57 3 15:51:46 08:13:03
Al Graham Flying scot Center board Monohull Spinnaker MNS GU 19:42:56 12:31:02 4 16:04:26 08:27:11
Steve Gaudet RS 100 (8.4M sail/Rig) Monohull Spinnaker MNS AF 19:35:54 13:01:34 5 15:47:38 08:33:39
Brian Mrachek Tanzer 16 Daysailer Monohull Spinnaker MNS AU DNF 6 19:04:45 10:47:53
Scott Loesel Ovington 49er Monohull Spinnaker MNS AT RET RET

Vincent Barre Astus 20.2 Multihull Cruiser Spinnaker MHCSA AC 18:18:17 11:30:28 1 14:52:31 07:31:37

Mark Baker Nacra 5.5 so Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSA NF 16:36:12 12:09:19 1 13:49:50 07:59:46

john drew supercat 20 Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSA GP 17:29:29 13:49:58 2 14:16:35 08:53:12
Jim Edens Nacra multihull Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSA MA 17:13:06 13:55:37 3 13:55:07 08:39:21
Jim Maedel Hobie Hobie Fox F20 Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSA X1 18:05:49 15:34:39 4 14:19:26 09:27:11

colleen brew Hobie Hobie 18 Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSB NC 17:51:55 13:07:00 1 14:28:56 08:22:42
Matt Morris Hobie 18 Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSB JL 18:09:30 13:31:37 2 14:28:20 08:21:52
Kim Brew Hobie 18 Hobie 18 Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSB NB 18:10:12 13:32:36 3 14:26:44 08:19:38
david boland hobie multi hull Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSB AJ 19:29:31 16:02:11 4 15:44:31 10:33:55

Cruiser Spinnaker B

Monohull Non Spinnaker A

Monohull Non Spinnaker B

Monohull  Spinnaker 

Multihull Cruiser Spinnaker

Multihull Non Spinnaker A

Multihull Non Spinnaker B



Nelson Wright prindle catamaran Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSC NE 17:36:22 11:57:01 1 14:09:23 07:25:23
Boris Kautsky Hobie Hobie 17 Sport Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSC VC 19:13:51 14:24:14 2 15:20:50 09:11:27
Michael Mysicka Prindle 18 Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSC DX 19:50:46 15:10:07 3 15:48:55 09:46:47
William Walker G‐Cat 5.7 Multihull Non Spinnaker MHNSC MX RET RET

Rich Brew Aquarius Sail RC27 Multihull Spinnaker MHSA AK 15:10:12 11:54:39 1 13:06:29 08:13:43
Eric Roberts Aquarius‐Roberts C RC 30 Multihull Spinnaker MHSA AR 15:07:29 11:54:54 2 13:04:22 08:13:28
David Ingram AHPC C2 Multihull Spinnaker MHSA GD 16:25:49 12:42:32 3 13:39:21 08:15:45
Dave Dunn Falcon F‐16 Multihull Spinnaker MHSA GC 16:39:47 12:57:26 4 13:51:56 08:31:00
david wallace nacra nacra 6.0 Multihull Spinnaker MHSA VG 18:45:59 17:05:00 5 13:59:21 09:08:02
Philip Styne Corsair Pulse 600 Multihull Spinnaker MHSA AG DNC DNC

Ralph Cole Gcat 6.1 Multihull Spinnaker MHSB GZ 16:35:07 12:57:26 1 13:43:42 08:22:43
hans geissler g‐cat 5 meter Multihull Spinnaker MHSB GI 18:09:22 13:17:02 2 14:27:30 08:11:49
HOWARD McLean Performance CatamInter18 Multihull Spinnaker MHSB EE 17:34:07 14:02:17 3 14:09:26 08:45:26
Richard Rayburn Hobbie H21 SE Multihull Spinnaker MHSB AP 18:09:07 15:00:22 4 14:24:22 09:10:57
Doug Tew Hobie Hobie18 Multihull Spinnaker MHSB VB 19:29:21 15:52:25 5 15:49:05 10:34:15
Robert Wetmore Nacra 5.5 SL Multihull Spinnaker MHSB MT RET 14:21:23 09:06:18
Kelly Green HOBIE HOBIE 21SE Multihull Spinnaker MHSB AM DNC DNC

Multihull Non Spinnaker C

Multihull  Spinnaker A

Multihull  Spinnaker B


